WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1939

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 14-3

(By Mr. Johnson)

PASSED Theb: 20, 1939

w.....Passage In Effect_

ENROLLED House Bill No. 143

(By Mr. Johnson)

[Passed February 20, 1939; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the board of education of Ohio county to pay not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars for the medical, nursing and hospital expenses of Naomi Hartley, who sustained serious injuries from burns received at North Warwood elementary school, Wheeling, Ohio county, West Virginia, and for loss and damages incurred by Albert Hartley, her father, by reason of said injuries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The board of education of Ohio county is here-2 by authorized to pay out of any funds available for that 3 purpose, a sum not exceeding two thousand five hundred 4 dollars to pay the medical, nursing and hospital expenses 5 and loss and damage to Albert Hartley, incurred and sus-

BECREATARY OF STATE

Enrolled H. B. No. 143]

6 tained by reason of injuries received by Naomi Lee Hartley, 7 the ten-year-old daughter of said Albert Hartley, from serious burns received by her while attending North War-8 9 wood elementary public school in said county. In its discre-10 tion, said board of education may pay said medical, nursing 11 and hospital expenses directly to those to whom they are 12 due and any balance to Albert Hartley, or may pay the 13 whole of the amount allotted by it for this purpose, to said Albert Hartley. 14

I certify that the foregoing act, using been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

This the March day of March 19.39

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Asting Chairman Senate C	llender
a ting Chairman Senate C	ommittee
her of the second se	Bell haeker.
/	'Chairman House Committee
Originated in the 2	ise of Delegater
Takes effect	passage.
min Grands	D.y.
Clerk of the	he Senate
Mo, d	Hall
Clerk of the	House of Delegates
\bigvee	mmillion.
	President of the Senate MUS Lay Mondary Speaker House of Delegates
۰. م	
The within	this the
day of	, 1939.
CTURE I TO DESIGN	Governor.
	Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia
	Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State

3

1